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Independent Auditors’ Report 

Board of Trustees 
Bowdoin College: 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Bowdoin College (the College), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
independent of the College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the College’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 







BOWDOIN COLLEGE
Statement of Activities
Year ended June 30, 2023
(with summarized comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2022)
(In thousands)

Without donor With donor 2023 2022
restriction restriction Total Total

Operating activity:
Revenue:

Net student charges $ 89,425  —  89,425  86,420  
Auxiliary enterprises 4,575  —  4,575  3,654  
Contributions 9,806  4,703  14,509  18,308  
Endowment return appropriated 7,765  85,135  92,900  82,239  
Designated net assets appropriated 180  —  180  3,146  
Other investment income 1,788  9  1,797  1,072  
Grants and contracts 9,825  75  9,900  4,959  
Other income 2,604  170  2,774  2,303  
Net assets released from restrictions 87,305  (87,305) —  —  

Total operating revenue 213,273  2,787  216,060  202,101  

Expenses:
Salaries and wages 95,437  —  95,437  90,600  
Employee benefits 30,692  —  30,692  29,527  
Depreciation and amortization 17,392  —  17,392  15,616  
Interest expense 13,990  —  13,990  12,884  
Other operating expenses 55,523  —  55,523  53,048  

Total operating expenses 213,034  —  213,034  201,675  

Increase in net assets from
operating activity 239  2,787  3,026  426  

Nonoperating activity:
Contributions 236  33,558  33,794  25,463  
Investment return, net of endowment return

appropriated (3,181) (81,400) (84,581) (284,639) 
Designated net assets appropriated (180) —  (180) (3,146) 
Net assets released from restrictions 10,656  (10,656) —  —  
Other changes (352) 1,243  891  9,695  

Increase (decrease) in net assets from
nonoperating activity 7,179  (57,255) (50,076) (252,627) 

Total change in net assets 7,418  (54,468) (47,050) (252,201) 

Net assets, beginning of year 300,727  2,365,417  2,666,144  2,918,345  

Net assets, end of year $ 308,145  2,310,949  2,619,094  2,666,144  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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BOWDOIN COLLEGE
Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended June 30, 2023
(with comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2022)
(In thousands)

2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets $ (47,050) (252,201) 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used

in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 17,392  15,616  
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment (29) 59  
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments and trusts (7,767) 204,380  
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (1,249) (3,250) 
Cash paid for settlements under interest rate swap 235  723  
Reduction in right-of-use assets – operating leases 687  672  
Change in contributions receivable, net 2,347  8,671  
Contributions for endowment and other long-term purposes (33,975) (26,146) 
Change in other assets, net (1,712) (743) 
Change in other liabilities, net (1,513) (7,630) 
Change in operating lease liabilities (628) (561) 

Net cash used in operating activities (73,262) (60,410) 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (317,546) (523,288) 
Sales of investments 399,400  517,990  
Cash paid for property and equipment (34,596) (26,113) 
Proceeds from sale of property 38  20  
Repayment of U.S. government loan advances (353) (410) 
Change in student loans receivable 294  438  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 47,237  (31,363) 

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of bonds payable —  65,000  
Repayments on bonds payable (530) (510) 
Borrowings on notes payable 3,000  7,500  
Repayments on notes payable (7,500) (4,283) 
Decrease (increase) in funds held by trustee for debt service (17) 1  
Cash paid for settlements under interest rate swap (235) (723) 
Contributions for endowment and other long-term purposes 33,975  26,146  
Bond issuance costs —  (496) 
Repayments on financing leases (1,666) (844) 

Net cash provided by financing activities 27,027  91,791  

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,002  18  

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,818  2,800  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 3,820  2,818  

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 14,684  13,338  
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases 849  795  
Noncash activities:

Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities from construction
of buildings and purchase of equipment $ 464  3,039  

Increase right-of-use asset and financing lease liabilities 3,273  717  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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BOWDOIN COLLEGE 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended June 30, 2023 

(with summarized comparative information for June 30, 2022) 

 

 15 (Continued) 

Liquidity  

Investment liquidity as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 is aggregated in the tables below based on redemption 

or sale period (in thousands): 

 

 

Certain marketable investment funds contain lock-up provisions. Under such provisions, share classes of 

the investment are available for redemption at various times in accordance with the management 

agreement with the fund. 

Commitments  

Private equity and real asset investments are generally made through private limited partnerships. Under 

the terms of the partnership agreements, the College makes a commitment of a specific amount of capital 

to a partnership and is obligated to remit committed funding periodically when capital calls are exercised by 

the General Partner as the partnership executes on its investment strategy. Private equity and real asset 

funds are typically structured with investment periods of three-to-seven years. Subsequent to the expiration 

of the investment period, a fund is usually prohibited from calling capital for new investments. The 

aggregate amount of unfunded commitments associated with private limited partnerships as of June 30, 

2023 was $333,744,000. Of this amount, 19.3% of commitments were for funds whose investment period 

had expired. The timing and amount of future capital calls expected to be exercised in any particular future 

year is uncertain. 

Endowment Funds  

The College maintains 1,740 individual donor-restricted endowment funds and 142 Board-designated 

endowment funds. 

Endowment net assets classified as without donor restriction include funds designated by the Board as 

endowment (also referred to as quasi-endowment), including any accumulated return thereon. For 









BOWDOIN COLLEGE 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended June 30, 2023 

(with summarized comparative information for June 30, 2022) 

 

 19 (Continued) 

(5) Leases 

The components of lease expense are as follows: 

2023 2022

Finance lease expense:

Amortization of right-of-use assets $ 1,680  869  

Interest on lease obligations 75  59  

Operating lease expense 908  908  

Short-term lease expense 16  108  

Total lease cost $ 2,679  1,944  

Other information:

Weighted average remaining lease term - finance leases 2.53 2.40

Weighted average remaining lease term - operating leases 18.64 19.01

Weighted average discount rate - finance leases 0.81 % 2.85 %

Weighted average discount rate- operating leases 2.40 % 2.38 %

 

Payments due include options to extend leases that are reasonably certain through fiscal year 2049 and 

are summarized below: 

Operating Finance Total

2024 $ 864  1,741  2,605  

2025 873  1,021  1,894  

2026 883  838  1,721  

2027 893  —  893  

2028 694  —  694  

Thereafter 7,472  —  7,472  

11,679  3,600  15,279  

Less amounts representing interest (2,557) (49) (2,606) 

$ 9,122  3,551  12,673  

 



BOWDOIN COLLEGE 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended June 30, 2023 

(with summarized comparative information for June 30, 2022) 
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(6) Property and Equipment 

A summary of property and equipment at June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows (in thousands): 

2023 2022

Land $ 7,515  7,265  

Land improvements 16,201  15,933  

Buildings 503,921  457,183  

Furniture and fixtures 11,534  8,770  

Instructional and computer equipment 13,023  12,523  

Machinery and vehicles 4,430  4,008  

Operational equipment 33,080  31,322  

Construction in progress 12,925  31,192  

602,629  568,196  

Accumulated depreciation (239,813) (224,455) 

Land, buildings and equipment, net $ 362,816  343,741  

 

The construction in progress balance at June 30, 2023 relates principally to the implementation of new 

financial software and renovations to existing campus buildings. 

(7) Retirement Plans 

Defined Contribution Plan  

Retirement benefits are provided under defined contribution plans. The College’s expense under these 

plans is based on the qualifying salaries of the participants and was $9,625,000 and $9,166,000 in 2023 

and 2022, respectively. 







BOWDOIN COLLEGE 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended June 30, 2023 

(with summarized comparative information for June 30, 2022) 
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(8) Bonds and Other Debt Obligations 

The following is a summary of outstanding bonds, net of unamortized discounts or premiums and issuance 

costs, and other debt obligations, at June 30, 2023 (in thousands): 

 

Bonds Payable  

The Revenue Bond Agreements associated with the College’s outstanding debt contain covenants 

regarding permitted dispositions, permitted reorganizations and continuing disclosure requirements. 

In accordance with the terms of the Revenue Bond and Taxable Bond Agreements, the College has 

established certain principal, interest, and construction funds. These funds, presented as Funds held by 

bond trustee on the accompanying statement of financial position, were $6,597,000 and $6,579,000 at 

June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and were invested in a government agency money market fund 

(Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy). 

Total interest expense incurred for the year ended June 30, 2023 was $13,990,000, net of amounts 

capitalized of $561,000. Total interest expense incurred for the year ended June 30, 2022 was 

$12,884,000, net of amounts capitalized of $448,000. 
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Year ended June 30, 2023 
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Interest Rate Swap Agreement  

The College has an interest rate swap agreement with a financial institution counterparty. The purpose of 

the agreement is to substantially convert the variable rate on the Series 2008 Revenue Bonds to an annual 

fixed rate. The following table summarizes the outstanding swap agreement at June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in 

thousands): 

Remaining Fair value of liability at
Expiration notional Swap fixed/ June 30

Counterparty date balance floating rates 2023 2022

JPMorgan July 1, 2037 $ 20,500  Pay 3.84%/Receive $ (2,768) (4,017) 
67% Fed Funds rate

 

The terms and conditions of the swap include two-way collateral posting requirements for either 

counterparty in a liability position. As of June 30, 2023, the College’s collateral posting threshold was 

$25,000,000. The threshold increases or decreases $5,000,000 for each incremental ratings adjustment 

assigned by Moody’s Investor Services, Inc. The College was not required to post any collateral in 

connection with the swap during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. The College has the right to 

terminate the interest rate swap agreement at any time at the prevailing market rate. 

The College recognized a realized loss related to swap settlements of $235,000 and $723,000 for the years 

ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The College recognized an unrealized gain of $1,249,000 

and $3,250,000 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The activity is included in Other 

changes in the statement of activities. 

Other Debt Obligations  

The College has two uncollateralized, revolving lines of credit with two financial institutions.  Both are with 

interest payable monthly on outstanding advances at variable rates based on a federal funds rate. One line 

of credit is in the amount of $30,000,000 and expires in March 2024, and the other line of credit is in the 

amount of $170,000,000 and expires in June 2024.  The balance outstanding on these lines of credit was 

$3,000,000 and $7,500,000 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

Debt Maturities  

The following is a schedule of principal maturities of bonds and notes payable for the next five fiscal years 

and thereafter as of June 30, 2023 (in thousands): 
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(9) Financial Assets and Liquidity Resources 

As of June 30, 2023, the following financial assets and liquidity resources are available within one year for 

general expenditures, such as operating expenses, debt service and capital renewal programs 

(in thousands): 

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,820  

Accounts receivable 3,554  

Contributions receivable available for operations 3,221  

Funds held by bond trustee for debt service 6,036  

Operating reserves and working capital investments 135,943  

Fiscal 2023 board-approved endowment distribution 113,496  

Total financial assets available within one year $ 266,070  

 

The College regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating expenditures, 

while striving to maximize investment earnings on available funds. Cash flows are subject to seasonal 

variations attributable to tuition billing, federal grant reimbursements, and a concentration of contributions 

received at calendar and fiscal year end. To manage liquidity, the College has access to $200,000,000 in 

lines of credit with two financial institutions that is drawn upon as needed to manage both operating and 

endowment cash flow. The balance available at June 30, 2023 was approximately $197,000,000. 

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the 

College considers all expenditures related to ongoing operating activities. The College maintains a 

balanced operating budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures not 

funded by donor-restricted resources. In addition, as of June 30, 2023, the College had an additional 

$201,218,000 of board designated endowment that is available to support general operations with Board 

approval. 

(10) Expenses by Function and Natural Classification 

The statement of activities presents operating expenses by natural classification (e.g. salaries and wages, 

depreciation). The College also reports expenses by functional categories that reflect the College’s major 

program activities. Expenses not directly identifiable with a program or support service are allocated to 

major programs and supporting activities. Operation and maintenance of plant is allocated based on the 

relative square footage of buildings used to support the program activity. Depreciation expense is allocated 

to the program or supporting activity where the corresponding asset is utilized. Interest expense is 

allocated to the program or supporting activity benefiting from the use of corresponding debt proceeds. 
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